



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 32267 of 2025**

Pradeep Kumar And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |   |                                          |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : | Jitendra Kumar Chakraborty, Vinay Pandey |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : | G.A.                                     |

---

**Court No. - 89**

**HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.**

1. Heard Sri J.K. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the applicants and Sri Radhey Shyam, learned A.G.A. for the State- opposite party nos.1 and 2.
2. Sri Hari Ram, Advocate submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of opposite party no. 3. He may file his vakalatnama today in the registry.
3. The present application U/S 528 BNSS has been filed with prayer to set aside the impugned order dated 20.06.2013 of taking cognizance upon the impugned Criminal Case CNR No. UPMO010031582013, ST No.1107 /2014, Case Crime No. N C R 164 /2011; State Versus Pradeep and others under Sections 323, 504 I.P.C., P.S. Chandausi, District Moradabad, pending in the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge, Court No.7, District Sambhal as well as to set aside charge-sheet no. 104/2013 dated 25.03.2013 alongwith the impugned order dated 24.07.2025.
4. It is contended by the learned counsel for the applicants that the applicants and opposite party no.3. have entered into compromise and they want to settle their dispute by way of compromise.
5. Learned A.G.A. has no objection to the above submission.
6. In view of above, learned counsel for the applicant is directed to file a supplementary affidavit bringing on record the original compromise within four weeks.

7. List this after four weeks as fresh.
8. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of aforesaid case, shall remain stayed.

**(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)**

**August 27, 2025**  
Radhika