



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 32267 of 2025

Pradeep Kumar And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Jitendra Kumar Chakraborty, Pandey	Vinay
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)		G.A., Hari Ram	

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Heard Sri J.K. Chakraborty, learned Counsel for the applicants and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. In compliance of the order dated 27.08.2025, the applicants have filed the original compromise deed by way of supplementary affidavit dated 14.09.2025. It is stated that both the parties have settled their dispute and entered into compromise.
3. In view of the above, the parties to the said compromise are directed to appear before court concerned within three weeks from today for verification of compromise, and the court concerned is directed to verify the same.
4. The concerned court, after verification of the compromise deed, shall submit its report by the date fixed. The applicants may also file the compromise verification report along with supplementary affidavit on the date fixed.
5. Office is directed to return the original compromise deed to the learned counsel for the applicant, after taking

the photocopy of the same.

6. List this case on **17.04.2026**.

7. Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

March 16, 2026

Amit

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)